

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WOK84

**Stainless steel wall-mounted cupboard PREMIUM - 800x400mm - without hinged door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard - Premium 800x400mm

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard - Premium 800x400mm. This product is designed for durability and efficiency, providing ample storage space in kitchens, bars, and other commercial settings.

### 2. Safety Information

- Only install this product on a structurally sound wall that can support its weight.
- Use appropriate anchors and screws to secure the cupboard to the wall.
- Ensure that the installation area is dry and free from hazards.
- Avoid overloading the cupboard beyond its weight capacity.
- Regularly check the integrity of the mounts and the cupboard itself.
- Clean any spillage immediately to prevent slips or falls.
- Ensure that children are supervised around this product to avoid accidents.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Style: Wall Mounted
- Door Type: Without Hinged Door
- Weight Capacity: Specific weight capacity details are not provided; ensure installation is secure for the intended use.

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose a suitable location on the wall for installation.
2. Using a level, mark the position for the top edge of the cupboard.
3. Find the wall studs using a stud finder for secure mounting.
4. Hold the cupboard in place and mark the drill points for screws.
5. Drill holes at the marked points, ensuring they are appropriate for the wall type (drywall, concrete, etc.).
6. Insert wall anchors if necessary depending on wall material.
7. Align the cupboard with the drilled holes and secure it using screws.
8. Double-check the level and tighten all screws for stability.

### 5. Operation

- Open the cupboard by carefully placing items inside without exceeding the weight limit.
- Regularly organize items to maintain balance and prevent tipping.
- Ensure that all items stored are properly secured to avoid accidents.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cupboard surface regularly with a mild detergent and a soft cloth.
- Avoid abrasive materials that may scratch the stainless steel finish.
- Inspect for any leaks or damage to the wall or cupboard. Address any issues immediately.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If the cupboard appears to be unstable, check that all screws and anchors are correctly tightened.
- Should any damage occur, ensure to replace any compromised hardware before resuming use.
- If surface stains persist, consider using a specific stainless steel cleaner/conditioner.

### 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the product, ensure to do so in accordance with local regulations regarding waste disposal.
- Recycle materials whenever possible, especially stainless steel components.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard. We appreciate your business and are here to support you.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für den Edelstahl Wandhängenden Schrank Premium 800x400mm

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Edelstahl Wandhängenden Schrank Premium entschieden haben. Dieser Schrank ist ideal für professionelle Küchen und gastronomische Einrichtungen. Er bietet eine langlebige und hygienische Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien und Geräten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieser Schrank darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank ordnungsgemäß installiert ist, um ein Umkippen oder Herabfallen zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Installation sollten geeignete Befestigungselemente verwendet werden, die für die Wandbeschaffenheit geeignet sind.
- Scharfe Kanten könnten Verletzungsgefahr darstellen; seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Handhabung.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von Wärmequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern.
- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig, um Hygiene zu gewährleisten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Maße: 800x400mm
- Höhe: 650mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Wandmontage: Ja
- Farbe: Edelstahl Finish
- Gewicht: 25 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Markieren Sie an der Wand die Position der Schraubenöffnungen.
- Bohren Sie die Löcher in die Wand und verwenden Sie geeignete Dübel.
- Heben Sie den Schrank an die Wand und richten Sie ihn nach den Markierungen aus.
- Befestigen Sie den Schrank sicher mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank stabil und sicher ist, bevor Sie ihn verwenden.

## 5. Betrieb

- Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob der Schrank sicher montiert ist.
- Organisieren Sie die Utensilien und Geräte innerhalb des Schanks, um Raum optimal zu nutzen.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung, um die strukturelle Integrität zu bewahren.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Rost oder Korrosion und behandeln Sie diese sofort.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Der Schrank wackelt.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigung und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Kratzer auf der Oberfläche.  
Lösung: Verwenden Sie Edelstahlreinigungsmittel, um die Kratzer zu reduzieren.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Der Edelstahl Schrank kann als Metallabfall entsorgt werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle umweltschutztechnischen Vorschriften beachtet werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Wandkasten Stainless Steel Premium 800x400mm

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandkasten Stainless Steel Premium 800x400mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor langdurig gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt voldoende opslagruimte voor kookgerei en ingrediënten.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product goed is geïnstalleerd om val- of letselrisico's te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel, namelijk het opslaan van keukenaccessoires.
- Vermijd blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen en vochtigheid, wat kan leiden tot corrosie.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen en vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt van het product om ongelukken te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800x400mm (B x D)
- Hoogte: 650mm
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrijstaal)
- Kleur: Zilver
- Montage: Wand gemonteerd

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen bij de hand heeft.
- Gebruik een waterpas om de juiste positie voor de kast te bepalen.
- Bevestig de verpakking aan de muur met geschikte pluggen en schroeven voor het type muur.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig vastzit om te voorkomen dat deze valt.
- Controleer de installatie door de kast voorzichtig te schudden.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de kastdeuren indien van toepassing en plaats uw keukengerei en ingrediënten in de kast.
- Sluit de deuren na gebruik om stof en vuil te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig het RVS oppervlak regelmatig met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken op het oppervlak.
- Controleer periodiek op roest of andere schade en behandel dit onmiddellijk.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- **Probleem:** De kast wiebelt of is niet stabiel.  
**Oplossing:** Controleer of alle bevestigingsmaterialen goed zijn vastgedraaid en of de kast correct is gemonteerd.
- **Probleem:** Roest of vlekken op het oppervlak.  
**Oplossing:** Maak het oppervlak schoon met een RVS-reiniger en volg de onderhoudsinstructies.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Gooi het product nooit bij het huisafval.
- Breng het, indien nodig, naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor metaalrecycling.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 800x400mm sin Puerta de Bisagra

## 1. Información General

Este armario de pared de acero inoxidable es ideal para cocinas comerciales y profesionales, ofreciendo durabilidad y diseño funcional. Con unas dimensiones de 800mm de ancho, 400mm de profundidad y 650mm de altura, es perfecto para el almacenamiento de utensilios de cocina, equipos y otros suministros.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- No use el armario para almacenar productos químicos o sustancias inflamables.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado de forma segura y nivelado para evitar caídas.
- Evite el contacto con bordes afilados e instalaciones eléctricas.
- Mantenga el área circundante limpia y libre de obstáculos para prevenir accidentes.
- Realice una instalación adecuada y consulte a un profesional si es necesario.
- Utilice guantes al manipular el armario para evitar lesiones.
- Siga todas las instrucciones de instalación y operación para evitar daños o mal funcionamiento.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 800mm (ancho) x 400mm (profundidad) x 650mm (alto)
- Peso: 35 kg
- Montaje: En pared
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 100 kg
- Acabado: Superficie pulida
- Uso: Interior

## 4. Instalación y Montaje

- Verifique que el área donde se instalará el armario sea adecuada y esté limpia.
- Ubique los puntos de montaje en la pared, asegurándose de que sean sólidos y capaces de soportar el peso del armario.
- Use un nivel para marcar el lugar donde se instalarán los soportes.
- Perfore la pared usando un taladro y coloque los anclajes según las instrucciones del fabricante de los anclajes.
- Fije los soportes en los anclajes.
- Levante el armario y colóquelo en los soportes, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Asegúrelo firmemente a la pared utilizando tornillos adecuados.

## 5. Operación

- Utilice el armario únicamente para su propósito designado: el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos de cocina.
- Organice los artículos de manera que no excedan la capacidad de carga.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté siempre limpio y ordenado.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y detergente neutro para mantener su apariencia.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente la instalación para asegurarse de que no haya tornillos sueltos o daños en el armario.

## 7. Diagnóstico de Problemas

- Si el armario parece inestable, verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados y que los soportes estén correctamente instalados.
- Si observa corrosión, limpie inmediatamente y aplique un protectante de acero inoxidable.
- Si hay daños visibles, no use el armario y comuníquese con el servicio al cliente.

## 8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del armario, deseche el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de metales.
- No deseche el armario de acero inoxidable en vertederos comunes.
- Considere llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje para metales.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du placard mural en inox Premium 800x400mm sans porte charnière

## 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat du placard mural en inox Premium. Conçu pour offrir une durabilité et une esthétique modernes, ce produit est idéal pour une utilisation dans les cuisines commerciales et professionnelles. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'installation et l'utilisation.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale indiquée dans les spécifications techniques.
- Assurez-vous que le placard est installé sur un mur solide et adéquat.
- Évitez tout contact direct avec des sources de chaleur.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface en inox.
- Gardez le placard hors de portée des enfants.
  - En cas de dommage lors de l'installation ou de l'utilisation, déconnectez tout équipement et contactez un professionnel.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 800 x 400 mm
- Hauteur : 650 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Utilisation : À fixer au mur

## 4. Installation et Configuration

- Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle.
- Marquez l'emplacement sur le mur où le placard sera fixé, en vous assurant qu'il est à une hauteur d'utilisation confortable.
  - Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués. Insérez les chevilles appropriées si nécessaire.
  - Fixez le placard au mur à l'aide des vis fournies, en utilisant le niveau à bulle pour garantir qu'il est bien droit.
  - Vérifiez la solidité de l'installation avant d'y placer des objets.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Le placard est conçu pour ranger des équipements et ingrédients de cuisine.
- Ne placez que des articles appropriés pour un stockage sécurisé.
- Évitez de surcharger le placard pour assurer sa longévité.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon humide après chaque utilisation.
- Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, utilisez un détergent doux et de l'eau chaude. Rincez ensuite à l'eau claire.
- Séchez avec un chiffon doux pour éviter les traces d'eau.
- Inspectez régulièrement le placard pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de corrosion.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si le placard semble instable, vérifiez les fixations et resserrez si nécessaire.
  - En cas de rouille ou de corrosion, nettoyez immédiatement la zone affectée et appliquez un produit de protection pour inox.
- Si des problèmes persistent, contactez notre service clientèle.

## 8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, ce produit doit être recyclé conformément aux règlements écologiques locaux.
- Séparez les matériaux recyclables tels que l'acier inoxydable des autres déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- E-mail : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 800x400mm senza Porta a Cerniera (Altezza 650mm)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto murale in acciaio inossidabile Premium è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente e durevole per le cucine commerciali. La sua costruzione in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità garantisce resistenza alla corrosione e facilita la pulizia.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurati che l'armadietto sia installato solidamente per prevenire cadute o danni.
- Evita di sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre la capacità massima.
- Non utilizzare forni o fornelli direttamente sotto l'armadietto.
- Durante la pulizia, usa guanti protettivi e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Non immergere l'armadietto in acqua e evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 800 x 400 mm
- Altezza: 650 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Tipo: Murale senza porta a cerniera
- Design: Adatto per ambienti commerciali

## 4. Installazione e Setup

- Verifica che tutte le parti siano incluse nel pacco.
- Seleziona un muro robusto per l'installazione.
- Utilizza un livello per assicurarti che l'armadietto sia installato dritto.
- Fissa l'armadietto al muro utilizzando il kit di montaggio incluso.
- Serrare i bulloni in modo sicuro per garantire stabilità.
- Controlla che l'armadietto sia saldo e senza movimenti.

## 5. Funzionamento

L'armadietto è progettato per stoccare utensili da cucina, ingredienti e attrezzature in modo organizzato. Assicurati che gli oggetti siano disposti in modo che non ostruiscano l'accesso o la ventilazione.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulisci regolarmente l'esterno e l'interno dell'armadietto con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evita l'uso di spugne abrasive o raschietti.
- Assicurati che l'armadietto sia asciugato completamente per prevenire la formazione di ruggine.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se noti che l'armadietto si muove, controlla che tutti i bulloni siano serrati.
- In caso di macchie persistenti, prova a utilizzare un detergente specifico per acciaio inox.
- Contatta il nostro servizio clienti se l'armadietto presenta difetti di fabbricazione.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile dell'armadietto, assicurati di smaltirlo in conformità alle normative locali sullo smaltimento dei metalli riciclabili. Non abbandonare nelle discariche.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania